———————————

IN THE MAQLQTRATEQ‘ COURT OF RIVERS STATE OF NIGERIA

IN THE PORT HARCOURT MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT ;

HOLDEN AT SMALL CLAIMS COURT 1, PORT HARCOURT 7

BEFORE HIS WORSHIP COLLINS 6. AL_I_E&J_IQQ&MW‘
13™ DAY OF DECEMBER, 2023. |

i

SULT NO. :PMC/SCC/166/2023.

CHIEF DAMIAN NWACHUKWU [ 3
(Through His Attorney, Mr. Chinedu Nwachukwu) ==== Q—AWNT !
AND =
MR. EMEKA ONWUKA ---- DEFENDANT |
Case called.
Parties absent.
JUDGMENT

The Claimant commenced this suit against the Defendant through his attorney

Mr. Chinedu Nwachukwu after serving mandatory demand letter and claims as per the
claim attached to ‘the summons dated and filed on the 17™ September, 2023 as
{4 }2¢ . ' i

!

follows:
Amount Claimed - N500,000.00
Fees ' - §50,000.00 i
Costs [ &y N100,000.00
TOTAL - N650,000.00

The gefcndnnt was scrved wuth summons. and compl‘?im form by abrtmmd
‘4 “ ¥ By 9 oW
‘ d%zf chober 2023. Plea of not Mlo was emercd for the

-“~ g

Pidii 3”‘ {
, 2023 and the case for trid

' momyMrCIinedu




‘ EaES
it | R
l

prag’nfloner fully cross exammed the CW1 but failed to defend the clalms on 'rl}\e g

November, 2023 and was consequently foreclosed from defence and addr'ess A{\ffer
b
the close of trial on ‘the 8™ November, 2023, the learned Claimant counsel A A

|
Wemea Esq waived his right of final address and the case was adJour‘ned for

judgment. [ ;
After a careful perusal of the claim of the Clalman‘r in this case, ‘rhe sole

issue for determination is thus: f |

Whether the Claimant has proved his case to be entitled to the {

t | 4 =

' reliefs sought? : ‘,f | : ! | ‘
Laf a

Article 2 (1) (d) of the Small Claims Practice Dlr'echon 2023 sfafes

Clalmant may commence an agamsf the Defendant for sumple hquuda'red d\oney
demand and/or related matters in a sum not exceeding M5, OOO 000.00 (Five Mllllon
NQII‘Q) including costs. The main claim against the Defendant herein IS for;
&500,000.00 arrears of rent from 315" March, 2021 to 30”‘ March, 2023 in r'especf'
of the three (3) bedroom flat occupied by the Defendant a1' the Clalman'rs p‘r'emlses
situate at No. 16 Clitter Estate, Rumuokoro, Port Har‘cour“r The law |s ‘rhaf a
liquidated money demand is a debt or other specific sum of money usually due and
payable and its amount must be already ascertained. See the case of (—h‘l:toI
Contructioni Generah (ng ) Ltd. v Innovate & Co Enterprlses & Anor. [201 5]
LPELR-25725 (CA). Indeed arrears of rent has been held ’ro be liquidated money
demand. See the case of Ayinke v Lawal [1994] 7 NWLR (Pt 356) 263. The CcW1
testified that the Defendant is owing the Claimant arrears of rent from ‘rhe 81
March, 2021 to 30" March, 2023 at the rate of M4OO 000.00 per annum but has only
paid 8300,000.00 and leaving The balance of &500,000 OO unpald despite r‘epeafed
demands. The Claimant caused a demand letter (EXthIT A) to be served on the
Defendant before commencing this action. The Iaw is that ; cause action KCICCI“ILGS in

an action for recovery of debt upon issuance of demand Ieh‘er on the deb‘ror and he

fails to pay. See the case of Wema Bank v Owosho [2018] !LPELR 43857 (c4). The

Defendant appeared in Court but failed to defend the clal thlch lmpllef that the _J

! l[ i?
Claimant claim is admitted. I hold that the Claumanf has prove




C. 6. Ali, Esq.

f Magistrate Grade 1

]

13/12/2023

i |

M

for the Claimant.

= -~
"y

b

= “M Ht
- A.f
<3
- o




